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SHRI M. VALIULLA:  May I know,   j
Sir, whether tableaux depicting Indian   '
civilization and culture from the Gupta and Asoka periods and other important periods of Indian history are j shown on those days?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA:  We show   I
what present day India is and what 1 we hope the future India will be. I About the past we leave it to history books,

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Now, it was stated that the additional expendi- J ture incurred was so much. May I know what was the total expenditure incurred on this? What are the other items omitted and if we include them, how much will it come to?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: The other items are, for instance, on the Republic Day Parade, the pay of the soldiers, which they get in any case, and the officers and all that. That is not counted because that is part of our   normal
budget.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon.
Deputy Minister has said that he could trace the history of the future, although he has left the past to the historians. Now, may I know, Sir, how the portrayal is made, how you come to the conclusion as to what would be our future history and how that portrayal is made in that festival?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order. order. Next question.

SMUGGLING OF  GOLD AND    OPIUM

*554. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state the total value of the smuggled gold and opium seized by the Calcutta Customs so far during  1955?

THE MINISTER FOR REVENUE AND
DEFENCE EXPENDITURE (SHRI
A. C. GUHA): The value of the smug gled gold and opium seized by the Calcutta Customs Department during January to August 1955 was /
Rs.  7.83.000. /

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know,
Sir, whether the figure shows an increase or decrease*

SHRI A. C. GUHA: I think I cannot give you the exact figures, bUf our general information is that smuggling of gold has gone down considerably. I think, last year the smuggling was somewhat more than this year.

DR. P. C. MITRA: What was done with the seized opium?

(No reply.)

SHRI B. K. MUKERJEE: Is it possible to give the figures separately for gold and  opium?

SHRI A. C. GUHA: Opium is R-s.
2,74,683 and gold is Rs.  5,39,203.

DR. P. C. MITRA: May I know how the opium was disposed of?

SHRI A. C. GUHA: In the same manner as all confiscated goods are disposed of.

SETTING UP OF SPECIALISED
INSTITUTIONS FOR TRAINING OF

POLICE OFFICERS

*555. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for HOME AFFIARS be pleased  to  state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to open sepcialised institutions for the training of police officers in modern methods of crime detection;

(b) if so, how many such institutions are proposed to be set up;

(c) the names of the places where such institutions are to be set up and what will be their syllabuses; and

(d) when will these institutions start   functioning?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
HOME AFFATRS (SHRI B. N. DATAR):
(a) Yes, a Central Detective Training School. It will mainly impart training in better methods of police investigation and use of scientific aids for this purpose.


3789 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 3790
(b) One for the present. There will, however, be two other institutions—
namely, the Central Finger Print Bureau and the Central Forensic Laboratory—for improvement and research in the methods of crime detection.

(c) The institutions will be located at Hyderabad. The syllabus for the Detective Training School has not yet been finalised.

(d) These institutions, except the Forensic Laboratory, will start func tioning sometime from January 1956.
The Forensic Laboratory will com mence work sometime later.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know where the Central Finger Print Bureau is to be located?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: All these will be located at Hyderabad. That is what   I
have   stated.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know whether the presons who are to be instructors in these institutions have been trained?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Some of them are being trained in India and some will be sent  abroad.

SHRI B. K. MUKERJEE: Is it not d fact that our police is scientifically trained to detect all the crimes? if so, for what else are they trained?

(No reply.)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know if the curriculum for training includes detection of corruption in high official administrative circles including charges such as distribution of permits, taking of bribes and so on?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There are various aspects of corruption that come under review.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know if they are sent abroad and if so, to what places?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: No; the matter >'s under consideration

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Who will be the teachers in these training schools? What is the course adopted for training people?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, when the Government took the decision, they desired to have a full training course so far as these instructors are concerned and preliminary steps have been taken and the institutes will be established.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: My question is:
Pending the establishment of these institutions, how are they trained and whether they are sent abroad also. If so, how many were sent?

SHRI B, N. DATAB: I have not got these details here.

SHRI KANHAIYALAL D. VAIDYA:
What was the purpose in selecting Hyderabad as the central place?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Geographically, Hyderabad is a centre and we could not find any other suitable place.

SHRI B. K. MUKERJEE: Who will be the instructors for training the police?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There will be a number of instructors who would be special officers and experts on all these things and they would train all our officers. About 120 officers will be trained every year.

SHRI B. K. MUKERJEE: My question was whether the instructors will be drafted from the existing police force.

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Some of them will be so drafted; they will have to be.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Has any arrangement been arrived at with the State Governments regarding the training and if so, what is it?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: State Governments have agreed to depute their officers to these institutions. So tar i as the financial implications are concerned, the matter is under discussion with the State
Governments.

SHRI T. V. KAMALASWAMY: Is it not a fact that a school for detection is already functioning at Hyderabad and that some officers have already received training in England and have returned?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I am not aware of any such school actually going on   at
Hyderabad.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know what will be the duration of the training course?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Broadly, it will be about three months.

ESTABLISHMENT  OF A SCHOOL     OF
PRINTING IN DELHI

*556. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken regarding the establishment of a school of printing in Delhi;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, when is it likely to be established; and

(c) how much will it cost per annum and how many students will receive training there every year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EDUCATION (DR. K. L. SHRIMALI) :
(a) to (c). The matter is under consideration.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: How much more time will the Government take in coming to a decision in this respect?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The scheme is being examined by the Delhi Polytechnic and as soon as the scheme is obtained,   a
decision will be taken.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will it be extended to training of people in Hindi and other languages?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Four of these are being set up all over the country, in Bombay, Calcutta, Madras and Allahabad and they will mainly deal with the art of printing. Instruction will be given in all kinds of activities which deal with printing.

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-
NAND: How long has this scheme been already     under     consideration?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: It has already been decided to set up four institutes in Bombay, Calcutta, Madras and Allahabad. The only question that we have to decide is about the Delhi School.
This is under consideration.

MR. CHAIRMAN: How long has it been under consideration already? That is the  question.

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The whole proposal?

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: The Delhi school.

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The first time that the Delhi Polytechnic considered it was on the 21st May 1955

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May J bring to the notice of the hon. Minister that this report that was given to me on April 20, 1955, contains a statement that the proposal for the establishment of a school of printing at Delhi is under consideration? That means, it must have been under consideration for some months.

SHRI KANHAIYALAL D. VAIDYA:
Maj I know whether instruction in all aspects of modern printing will be given or whether the students will be sent to other printing presses to learn   all   these
courses?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: With regard I to the question that is put by my I   friend,
Dr. Raghubir Sinh, as I said,

